
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones,  MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR CYSWLLT Y SECTOR 
GWIRFODDOL 

VOLUNTARY SECTOR LIAISON 
COMMITTEE 

DYDD IAU, 3 HYDREF, 2013 am 2 o’r 
gloch y prynhawn 

THURSDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2013 at 2.00 pm 

NEUADD GYMUNED TALWRN  TALWRN COMMUNITY HALL 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Ann Holmes  
01248 752518 

Committee Officer 

 

AELODAU / MEMBERS 
 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN / ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Cynghorwyr/Councillors Jim Evans, Kenneth P.Hughes, Alun Mummery, Alwyn Rowlands, 
Ieuan Williams  
 
SECTOR GWIRFODDOL / VOLUNTARY SECTOR 
 
Islwyn Humphreys (Samariaid/Samaritans) 
Mrs Dilys Shaw (Cadeirydd Medrwn Môn Chair) 
Aled Roberts (Taran) 
Eleri Lloyd Jones (Age Cymru) 
Cadi Roberts (Merched y Wawr) 
 
IECHYD/ HEALTH 
 
Wyn Thomas, Cyfarwyddwr Cynorthwyol Datblygu Partneriaeth Cymunedol, 
BIPBC/Assistant Director of Community Development, BCUHB 

 

 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.  
 

2    MINUTES OF THE 11TH JULY, 2013 MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To submit the minutes of the previous meeting of the Liaison Committee held on 
11th July, 2013.  
 

3    LOCAL SERVICE BOARD   

 To receive a presentation on the LSB by Mr Trystan Pritchard, Gwynedd and 
Anglesey Partnership Unit Manager.  
 

4    FRAMEWORK FOR THE PROVISION OF INTEGRATED HEALTH AND SOCIAL 
CARE  (Pages 7 - 28) 

  
Director of Community to report on the documentation in relation to the above. 
 

5    THE COUNCIL'S CORPORATE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME   

 The Corporate Transformation Programme Manager to provide an overview of the 
Council’s Corporate Transformation Programme.  
 

6    FINANCIAL ISSUES   

 To consider financial issues arising.  
 

7    NEXT MEETING OF THE LIAISON COMITTEE   

 To agree a venue for the Committee’s next meeting scheduled for Friday, 17th 
January, 2014.  
 



 

 1 

VOLUNTARY SECTOR LIAISON COMMITTEE  

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2013 

 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Mr Islwyn Humphreys (Voluntary Sector) (Chair) 
 
Local Authority   
 
Councillors Jim Evans, Alun W Mummery and K P Hughes 
 
Voluntary Sector 
 
Eleri Lloyd Jones 
Aled Roberts 
Mrs Dilys Shaw 
 
Health Sector 
 
Wyn Thomas, BCUHB Assistant Director of Community Development 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr John R.Jones (Chief Officer Medrwn Môn) 
Mrs Gwen Carrington (Director of Community – IOACC) 
Mr J.Huw Jones (Head of Service, Policy – IOACC) 
Mr Mark Gahan (Making the Connections Officer –Medrwn Môn) 
Ann Holmes (Committee Officer) 
 

APOLOGIES: Cadi Roberts Voluntary Sector) 
 

ALSO PRESENT:   Ms Lyndsey Williams (Project Manager – Medrwn Môn), Miss Emily K.Jones 
(Observer) 

  

 
 

1 CHAIRPERSON  
 
Mr Islwyn Humphreys representing the Voluntary Sector was elected Chair of the Liaison 
Committee. 
 
Mr Islwyn Humphreys thanked his fellow Committee Members for this mark of trust in him and he 
also thanked his predecessor as Chair, Councillor Kenneth Hughes for his contribution and 
leadership during his time in office.  
 
The Chair then welcomed all those members who were new to the Liaison Committee to their first 
meeting and he extended a welcome also to Miss Emily K. Jones who was present as an observer 
as part of her work experience. 
 

2 VICE-CHAIRPERSON  
 
Councillor Alun Mummery representing the Local Authority was elected Vice-Chair of the Liaison 
Committee. 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
No declaration of interest was received. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 2 

4 MINUTES 15TH APRIL MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Liaison Committee held on 15

th
 April, 2013 were 

submitted and confirmed as correct. 
 
Arising thereon – 
 

· The Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn referred to the matter of the voluntary sector’s participation 
in the Authority’s scrutiny process and specifically to the issue of training which he 
understood was on-going for the Council’s Elected Members. He said that at the 
Committee’s previous meeting it was mentioned that training opportunities afforded to 
Elected Members with regard to effective scrutiny might be extended to relevant 
representatives of the voluntary sector. The Officer went on to say that he felt that there had 
been undue delay in engaging the voluntary sector in order to ensure that the sector is 
adequately and appropriately prepared for undertaking a contributory role in scrutiny. 
 
The Head of Service (Policy) informed the Committee that the Scrutiny Manager is intending 
to report back to this Committee at its next meeting. Elected Members have been provided 
with training in a range or areas as part of their induction process into the office. He 
confirmed that it is recognised that the voluntary sector has a key role to play in scrutiny and 
he said that he would inquire as to the position with regard to scrutiny training. 
 
Action Arising: Head of Service (Policy) to follow-up with the Scrutiny Manager the 
possibility of  including  voluntary sector representatives within any further planned 
scrutiny training arrangements and to report back to the Committee. 
 

· A representative of the Voluntary Sector inquired as to the status of the review of Social 
Services Contracts and the formulation of a framework within which contracts can be 
agreed. 
 
The Director of Community confirmed that a template has been agreed and notwithstanding 
some issues with capacity the objective remains to complete the work according to the 
arrangements reported at the previous meeting. The review and its completion have taken 
on greater significance as the local government funding position faces continuing pressure. 
H
[...]
 members of the Liaison Committee potentially formed a pool of 
members from which could be drawn contributors to the Authority’s scrutiny process. 
 

· The Chair inquired as to the position in relation to the Compact Agreement. The Head of 
Service (Policy) confirmed that the Compact was ready to be formally signed by the 
interested parties and in response to a suggestion by the Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn that 
the event should be marked appropriately , the Head of Service (Policy) agreed and said 
that the matter would be given  consideration. 
 
Action Arising: Head of Service (Policy) and Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn to liaise to 
arrange appropriate means of recognition for the occasion of the signing of the Local 
Compact Agreement, 2013. 

 

5 VOLUNTARY SECTOR LIAISON COMMITTEE REMIT  
 
Consideration was given to proposed revised terms of reference for the Voluntary Sector Liaison 
Committee as presented to the 15

th
 April, 2013 meeting. 

 
The Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn explained that the revised remit was re-presented for the 
consideration of the Liaison Committee under its new membership in order for Members to be clear 
regarding the forum’s role and purpose. The Officer said that the remit document now needed to be 
updated to reflect the Liaison Committee’s new membership. 
 
Mr Wyn Thomas, BCUHB suggested that as the BCUHB has only one serving representative on the 
Committee, the proposed quorum of two people from each of the three constituent groups on the 
Committee might be revised to read two people from each of the Local Authority and Voluntary 
Sector groups so that the absence of a health sector representative from a meeting might not 
prevent the Committee from proceeding with its business. 
 
It was agreed to accept the terms of reference for the Liaison Committee   subject to 
amendment to reflect the Committee’s new membership and the proposal with regard to the 
Committee’s quorum. 
 
Action arising: Head of Service (Policy) in consultation with the Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn 
to amend the terms of reference as outlined. 
 

6 THE COMPACT AND VOLUNTEERING POLICY  
 
A copy of the Compact and Volunteering Policy as presented to and endorsed by the Executive at its 
meeting held on 18

th
 March, 2013 was presented for the Committee’s information. 

 
The Head of Service (Policy) reminded the Members that the principles of the Compact Agreement 
have been formalised by approval by the Executive and that they constitute the core function of the 
Liaison Committee. He said that it was now timely also to review the Funding Code to reflect new 
changes and requirements. The intention is to develop a work programme based on the Compact’s 
principles and to promote a meaningful and constructive dialogue between the three parties who 
have subscribed to it. Further work needs to be undertaken with regard to the Volunteering Policy in 
preparation for its implementation. 
 
The Director of Community confirmed that the discussion around the Volunteering Policy has 
commenced and that the first step involves identifying those volunteers within the system at present 
and to clarify DBS requirements and to consolidate the current arrangements. The second tranche 
would than involve identifying other opportunities for volunteering in areas where a volunteering 
input is required in line with Service priorities. That dialogue needs to take place with the voluntary 
sector and information shared with the Committee as the situation evolves. 
 

Page 3



 

 4 

The Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn said that he was of the view that an opportunity exists to arrive at 
a better mutual understanding and co-operation as regards openings for volunteering and that the 
voluntary sector would be happy to contribute towards maximising those openings.  
 
It was agreed to note the position. 
 
Action Arising: Director of Community and Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn to liaise with a view 
to progressing volunteering issues as outlined and to update the Committee at the next 
meeting. 
 

7 WELSH GOVERNMENT MATTERS - COMMISSION ON PUBLIC SERVICE AND DELIVERY IN 
WALES  
 

· The published remit of the Welsh Government’s Commission on Public Service Governance 
and Delivery in Wales was presented for the Committee’s information. 
 
The Head of Service (Policy) stated that the Welsh Government has commissioned a broad 
review of the way public services are governed and delivered in Wales via a Commission 
under the chairmanship of Sir Paul Williams which will report back to the Welsh Government 
by the end of 2013. The Officer said that consideration needs to be given to the outcome of 
the Commission and its recommendations as regards models for service delivery when 
those are published. A consultation process is currently in progress and there will be an 
opportunity to respond to the Commission through the WLGA and other means. The 
voluntary sector will be informed of the Council’s input to the Commission. There is a 
general view that the present structure of public service delivery in Wales is unsustainable in 
the long term.  
 
The Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn said that it is important for the sector also to respond to 
the Commission especially given the perception that being able to take action at a local level 
is increasingly being superseded by regional arrangements.  
 
The Director of Community informed Members that the Social Services’ experience of 
working does indicate that the thinking at national level is firmly in the direction of broader 
based working arrangements either on a regional or national basis and the challenge lies in 
reconciling this approach with evaluating outcomes in local terms and ensuring equal 
opportunity within the resources whilst at the same time responding to local needs. 
 
It was agreed to note the position. 
 
No further action arising. 
 

· The Welsh Government’s Consultation Document – Continuity and Change: refreshing the 
relationship between the Welsh Government and the Third Sector in Wales was presented 
for the Committee’s information. 
 
The Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn said that the document above forms the basis of a 
consultation on the relationship between the Welsh Government and the Voluntary Sector. 
The Management Board of Medrwn Môn has already met to formulate a response to the 
consultation which has been instigated in part because of the pressure on public funding 
and because of the movement towards a regional approach towards service delivery. The 
Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn emphasised that the local dimension lies at the heart of the 
voluntary sector’s activities and the promotion of such local activities constitutes the strength 
of Medrwn Môn. However if the financial situation continues to deteriorate other 
arrangements might have to be considered e.g. working on a more regional basis. There is 
also a potential loss of funding to the sector in the establishment of alternative forms of 
support e.g. a bidding process to an Innovative Fund. The Officer said that it would be 
helpful if the County Council was to provide a response to the consultation document as 
well. He explained that the concerns generated by the document are around the loosening 
of local connections and the risk that with the advancement of regional arrangements and a 
regional approach, the focus on local activities and local needs will be lost.  

Page 4



 

 5 

 
It was pointed out that with a closing timescale of 8

th
 August for the receipt of observations 

there will be limited opportunity therefore for the Liaison Committee to gather its views and 
present them formally to the Welsh Government. 
 
The Director of Community informed Members that she was the designated Lead Officer on 
this matter within the Council and would be co-ordinating the response to it. 
 
There was agreement that should it be necessary a small representative group of the 
Committee be convened at short notice to al
[...]
s. It was agreed that the Committee should receive 
regular feedback on the Community Voices project and it was suggested also that a presentation 
might be made on the project to the Council’s Heads of Service in the autumn.  
 
It was agreed to note the information and to thank Ms Lindsay Williams for the presentation. 
 
Actions Arising: 
  

· Update on the Listen Community Voice Project to feature as a regular item on the 
Liaison Committee’s agenda 

· Head of Service (Policy) and Director of Community to liaise regarding the feasibility 
of arranging a presentation for the Council’s Heads of Service on the Listen 
Community Voice project. 

 
 

Page 5



 

 6 

9 ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Arrangements for a workshop in the autumn to formulate a work programme for the Liaison 
Committee were considered 
 
The Head of Service (Policy) said that the objective is to develop a work programme around the 
Committee’s aspirations and what it seeks to achieve at each meeting and that he would liaise with 
the Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn and the Director of Community with regard to arranging a 
workshop. 
 
With reference to the Committee’s next meeting scheduled for 3

rd
 October, 2013, the advantages 

and disadvantages of taking meetings of the Liaison Committee out into the community were 
considered and following discussion, it was agreed that the practice should continue. 
 
It was agreed – 
 

· That a workshop be held in the Autumn on the lines suggested 

· That the Liaison Committee should continue to meet at venues within different 
communities across Anglesey. 

· That the next meeting scheduled for 3
rd

 October, 2013 be convened in Talwrn. 
 

Action Arising: Head of Service (Policy) to liaise with the Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn and 
the Director of Community to make arrangements for a workshop in the Autumn. 
 
The Director of Community informed the Liaison Committee’s Members that Anglesey’s project to 
develop Age well Community Centre
[...]
orm Your name:  

Organisation (if applicable): 

email / telephone number: 

Your address: 

Question XX: We have asked a number of specific questions. If you have any 
related issues which we have not specifically addressed, please use this 
space to report them: 

Please enter here: 

Responses to consultations are likely to be made public, on the 
internet or in a report.  If you would prefer your response to remain 
anonymous, please tick here:  

Page 26


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the 11th July, 2013 Meeting
	4 Framework for the Provision of Integrated Health and Social Care



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

VOLUNTARY SECTOR LIAISON COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2013 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Mr Islwyn Humphreys (Chair) 
 
Local Authority  
 
Councillors Jim Evans, Kenneth Hughes, Alun Mummery, Alwyn Rowlands, 
Ieuan Williams 
 
Voluntary Sector 
 
Eleri Lloyd Jones (Age Cymru) 
Aled Roberts (Taran) 
Dilys Shaw (Chair Medrwn Môn) 
 
Health Sector 
 
Mr Wyn Thomas, BCUHB Assistant Director of Community Development 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr John R.Jones (Chief Officer, Medrwn Môn) 
Mrs Gwen Carrington (Director of Community - IOACC) 
Mr Huw Jones (Head of Service, Policy – IOACC) 
Ann Holmes (Committee Officer) 
 

APOLOGIES: Cadi Roberts (Merched y Mawr)  
 

ALSO PRESENT:   Ms Lyndsey Williams (Project Manager, Medrwn Môn), Mr Tristan Pritchard 
(Gwynedd and Anglesey Partnership Unit Manager) 

  

 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
No declaration of interest as received. 
 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE 11TH JULY, 2013 MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Liaison Committee held on 11 July, 2013 were presented 
and confirmed as correct. 
 
Arising thereon –  
 
• With reference to the Third Sector’s participation in the Authority’s Scrutiny process the 
Head of Service (Policy) confirmed that the Scrutiny Section had been in contact with the Chief 
Officer of Medrwn Môn to take the matter forward. The Officer explained that the Executive updates 
its work programme via its monthly meetings which in turn feeds into and informs the priorities of the 
Scrutiny Work Programme. As has been agreed a work programme jointly with the Third Sector 
based upon the outputs of the Liaison Committee is in the early stages of development and this will 
facilitate the Third Sector’s involvement in the Council’s democratic arrangements, including 
scrutiny. 
 
The Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn confirmed that he had discussed the matter with the Scrutiny 
Manager and that he would like to receive assurance that definite progress will be made. However, 



 2 

potential Third sector participants need to be appropriately trained to ensure that they bring a broad 
breadth of experience and expertise to scrutiny proceedings and that they are not just present as 
representatives of their individual organisation. The Third Sector however does have pool of 
individuals who have an understanding of what it means to act as representatives and to work in 
partnership. The Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn said that whilst he was conscious that this matter has 
been on-going for some time, it does involve more than simply selecting individuals to undertake the 
role and is a matter of making sure that ultimately there is available a group of trained people who 
are able to act effectively. 
 
The Council Leader concurred with the analysis made and he reminded the Committee that scrutiny 
committees are a-political and are meant to utilise the experience and expertise of their membership 
to inform better decision making. 
 
The Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn said that he would co-ordinate the process of selecting suitable 
scrutiny representatives when it is timely to do. 
 
Position noted. No further action arising. 
 
• With reference to the Compact Agreement and Volunteering Policy the Head of Service 
(Policy) informed the Committee that he had had discussions with the Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn 
regarding the formal launch of the Compact Agreement which has been set for 7 November. The 
Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn confirmed that the Leader of the Council had been invited to be part of 
the launch which will serve to emphasise the partnership character of the Compact as a tripartite 
agreement. The Director of Community updated  Members with regard to putting the Volunteering 
Policy into effect and she said that the priority remains to raise Service Heads’ awareness of the 
policy and to identify those volunteers who are currently active in the system and to ensure that 
appropriate arrangements are in place to support that group and thereafter to identify opportunities. 
• With reference to the Funding Code, the Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn said that he had met 
with the Head of Service (Policy) and the Head of Function (Resources) to discuss updating the 
Funding Code which sets out arrangements for engaging with the Third Sector in terms of funding 
and financial matters. He said that a review of the Funding Code is timely given that the financial 
climate has changed with increased emphasis being placed on funding on the basis of Service Level 
Agreements and through a commissioning process rather than the traditional method of grants 
allocation and that this change should be reflected in the Funding Code. 
 
The Chair said that it was important that the Third Sector is informed of the level of funding it is likely 
to receive at the earliest opportunity to assist the sector with its planning process. 
 
The Leader of the Council informed Members that the budget process has commenced much earlier 
this year with initial dialogue taking place in July. The Welsh Government’s Finance Minister has 
corresponded with the local authorities in Wales at the beginning of September and the early 
indications are that the financial position will be very challenging in the forthcoming year with 
projected cuts in the region of 5% or £7.5m. 
• With reference to the Commission on Governance and Public Service Delivery in Wales, the 
Director of Community confirmed that the Commission’s work is on-going and that the Authority has 
submitted a response as part of the consultation. The Leader of the Council referred to a meeting of 
the WLGA which Sir Paul Williams, the Commission’s Chair had addressed and he said that there 
are indications that in the long term there may be fewer public service establishments in Wales. The 
Head of Service (Policy) said that the recommendations of the Commission are expected to be 
published early in the New Year. 
• With reference to the Listen Community Voice Project, Ms Lyndsey Williams, Project 
Manager updated the Committee on activities. She referred to the circulation of questionnaires to 
obtain baseline information about how much understanding communities have of public services and 
to the staging of a host of consultation events to gather further supporting information for the 
baseline. The Officer also mentioned developments with regard to the community visioning process 
focussed initially on the Seiriol ward and activities in relation to the official launch which will bring 
members of the different sectors together to get a better understanding of what the project is trying 
to achieve. An evaluation exercise of the project will be undertaken with invitations to tender for the 
delivery of the evaluation having been issued and interviews carried out. With reference to the 



 3 

Authority’s Making a Difference Consultation, she said that a number of issues with regard to the 
method and timescale of the consultation had been identified. 
 
The Leader of the Council said that the Authority’s Policy Section is in the process of collating the 
responses to the Making a Difference questionnaire which totalled 900. The Head of Service (Policy) 
added that issues in respect of the methods used to carry out the consultation and the time 
limitations imposed on the process will be reviewed with the objective of making improvements. The 
Committee discussed the lessons to be taken from the Making a Difference Consultation in terms of 
reaching a wider audience and utilising social media to obtain the opinions of younger people. It was 
acknowledged that the Making a Difference Consultation had been successful as regards generating 
a higher number of responses. The Director of Community referred to ways of co-ordinating 
engagement with the third sector which matter has been the subject of previous discussions and to 
the fact that that process is now maturing. 
• With reference to the Work Programme and workshop, the Head of Service (Policy) said 
that the intention is to use the Executive Work Programme to inform the Liaison Committee’s work 
programme and to plan on that basis. 
 

3 LOCAL SERVICE BOARD  
 
The Chair welcomed Tristan Pritchard, Gwynedd and Anglesey Partnership Unit Manager to the 
meeting and invited him to address Members on the Joint Local Services Board. 
 
The Partnership Unit Manager updated the Committee on the developments to date and the role of 
the Joint Local Services Board (JLSB) by reference to the following – 
 
• The merger of the key strategies encompassing Children and Young People, Community 
Safety, and Health and Wellbeing and the Community Strategy to form one Integrated Strategy for 
Gwynedd and Anglesey. This process has been planned, driven and overseen by the creation of a 
Joint Local Services Board with the voluntary sector as a full partner. 
• Establishment of the Joint Local Services Board as the principal strategic partnership for all 
the services within its remit i.e. Children and Young People; Health and Wellbeing; and Community 
Safety. 
• Modus Operandi whereby the JLSB sets the priorities within the Integrated Plan supported 
by a sub-structure focussing on outcomes. The Integrated Plan is the main vehicle for realising the 
priorities set. 
• A focus on improving engagement, joint-ownership and the deletion of establishment 
boundaries. 
• The Integrated Plan as a preventative agenda. The early priorities of the JLSB which include 
the Language, Poverty, the Economy and strengthening engagement. 
• Aims and Objectives of the Joint Partnership Unit including adding value and leading on 
matters that require joint strategic intervention. 
• The governance structure comprising of the Joint Local Service Board setting the strategic 
direction; a Delivery Board to ensure effective implementation and Delivery/Project Groups 
achieving results. The governance structure is designed so that the emphasis is more on achieving 
outputs than on a cycle of meetings with the JLSB commissioning clear objectives in specific areas 
to be realised by the delivery and project groups. 
• Next steps including the formulation of a Single Integrated Plan which process has already 
been implemented. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to question the Partnership Unit Manager on the information 
presented. The Leader of the Council said that it would be useful for the Committee in due course to 
receive a presentation and/or information on the direct activities of the Joint Local Services Board. 
The Partnership Unit Manager said that he would be happy to do so once the thematic/project 
groups have gone through the channels for reporting back and that he would also share the draft 
Single Integrated Plan with the Committee. 
 
The Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn said that before the advent of the Joint Local Services Board there 
was a local structure of thematic groups with the voluntary sector a part of that structure. He did 
have some concerns that with arrangements being spread over the two counties the voluntary 



 4 

sector’s role will diminish and he emphasised that it was important to continue to consult with the 
smaller organisations. 
 
The Partnership Unit Manager said that the aim is to preserve local activity and that work is being 
done on developing a different model of working e.g. through workshops. Whilst there is a risk that 
local contacts might be diluted, the Joint Local Services Board can take advantage of the knowledge 
and intelligence about communities and their needs generated by such projects as the Listen 
Community Voice Project. 
 
The information as presented was noted. 
 
Action Arising: Head of Service (Policy) to liaise with the Partnership Unit Manager to 
arrange for the Liaison Committee to be provided in due course with information about the 
Joint Local Service Board’s direct activities as well as a copy of the draft Single Integrated 
Plan. 
 

4 FRAMEWORK FOR THE PROVISION OF INTEGRATED HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE  
 
A consultation document on the Framework for the Provision of Integrated Health and Social Care 
along with correspondence and a written Statement by the Welsh Government’s Minister for Health 
and Social Services was presented for the Committee’s consideration. The documentation set out 
the objectives in putting forward the Framework in response to the growing demand for services by 
an ageing population as well as the benefits of integration in creating greater consistency in health 
and social care outcomes; a shift in the focus of care from the hospital to the home and the 
concentration of early intervention, reablement and intermediate care in a single system. 
 
The Director of Community said that the timescale for response with regard to the above document 
is limited and she informed the Committee that a task group has been already established since 
March to promote the integration of services with the Health sector. She explained that given the 
expectation that each Council and partner Local Health Board produce signed agreed statements for 
the integration of services for older people with complex needs by the end of January, 2014, she 
proposed that a group of partners comprising of representatives of the voluntary sector; the 
independent sector, elected members and officers meet to establish an initial baseline for 
progressing integrated services with health by the end of December, 2013 in terms of obtaining an 
understanding of what is already in place and what further integration is required and possible. She 
said that as a professional officer she supported the proposals and was keen to move forward on 
them and to utilise the arrangements within the Liaison Committee as a marker. 
In the ensuing discussion, questions were asked about the resource position; about pooling 
resources and whether there was sufficient resources available to implement the Framework 
proposals in full. Mention was made also of how might the outcome of the Commission on the 
Governance and Delivery of Public Services influence and/or fit with the Framework proposals as 
regards what the Commission  might envisage as the best vehicle for the delivery of social care for 
older people. 
 
The Director of Community said that the starting point must to conduct a discussion about what 
requires attention in Anglesey and to relate the Framework proposals to current plans in Anglesey. 
 
The requirements of the documentation were noted. 
 
Action Arising: Director of Community to co-ordinate arrangements for a meeting with 
partners in response to the Framework proposals with a view to establishing a baseline for 
integrated services on Anglesey in preparation for the issuing of a Statement of Intent by the 
end of January, 2014. 
 

5 THE COUNCIL'S CORPORATE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME  
 
In the absence of the Corporate Transformation Programme Manager, the Head of Service (Policy) 
provided the Committee with a summary of the aims and objectives of the Authority’s Corporate 
Transformation programme and the structure for their delivery. He referred to the three Programme 
Boards and their themes around service excellence; enterprise, and business transformation and to 



 5 

the sub-structure of project boards focussing on specific themes. The Council Leader elaborated on 
the work streams under each Programme Board. 
 
The Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn questioned whether the Corporate Transformation Programme will 
have an effect on the Authority’s links with the community and with the third sector in terms of 
introducing new ways of supporting the sector and communities. He said that he would appreciate a 
discussion regarding this matter. 
 
The Council’s Leader said that a work stream has been established that covers customer care and 
that the third sector would be included in consultations linked to the process of identifying ways of 
better serving the public as that evolves and progresses. 
Information noted.  
 
Action Arising: Head of Service (Policy) to prepare a summary/flow chart of the Corporate 
Transformation Programme structure to be circulated to the Committee’s voluntary sector 
members for their information. 
 

6 FINANCIAL ISSUES  
 
The Chief Officer of Medrwn Môn said that as preparations to formulate the 2014/15 budget 
progress, the Third Sector would wish to be alert to the main themes of the discussions so that 
organisations are aware of the prospects and are able to plan accordingly. He said that it would be 
helpful if the aspirations of the Third sector are fed into the process and that the sector is apprised of 
developments as regards opportunities and the Authority’s commissioning intentions. 
 
The Director of Community confirmed that work on reviewing Third Sector contracts is ongoing and 
has included some remedial work as well as strengthening processes. Due to capacity issues the 
schedule for completion has been re-set to October/ November. The Officer confirmed that 
correspondence has been sent to the Third Sector regarding the Council’s indicative financial 
position with cutbacks in the region of 5% expected. She said that the Department is also in the 
process of reviewing areas wherein Third Sector activity and expenditure coincide with strategic 
intentions and service priorities. She said that there are a number of potential areas for savings but 
that none represent easy opportunities – it has already been agreed with the Third Sector that 
priorities will be shared and efforts are being made to strengthen the natural process of engagement 
whilst also recognising that there is room to improve on the formal side i.e. on the “hard” processes. 
It is proving challenging to identify savings within Adults’ Services; a meeting of the Older People’s 
Board has examined expenditure and financial plans in detail with a view to finding a way to provide 
services that are sustainable. The position and process across the whole of Social Services are 
complex. Some individual voluntary sector organisations have not responded to the request for 
information but efforts are being made to give stability to those whose activities chime with Social 
Services’ priorities. 
 
The Council’s Leader said that savings in the region of 5% will have to be found and it is therefore 
likely that there will be cuts in the funding allocated. 
With reference to consultation and raising awareness about what is happening with the financial 
situation and otherwise,  suggestions were made as to how communities might be reached e.g. by 
invitation to meetings of the Liaison Committee in whichever community those are staged and 
through the Medrwn Môn newsletter and on the website. 
 
Position noted. No further action arising. 
 

7 NEXT MEETING OF THE LIAISON COMITTEE  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting be held at 2:00 p.m. on Friday, 17th January, 2014 in the W.I. 
Hall, Llanfairpwll. 
 
 
 Mr Islwyn Humphreys

Chair 


